

13.10.2022

A9-0241/50

Amendment 50

Nicolae Ștefănuță

on behalf of the Renew Group

Janusz Lewandowski

on behalf of the PPE Group

Victor Negrescu

on behalf of the S&D Group

Francisco Guerreiro

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Bogdan Rzońca

on behalf of the ECR Group

Dimitrios Papadimoulis

on behalf of The Left Group

Report

A9-0241/2022

Nicolae Ștefănuță, Niclas Herbst

General budget of the European Union for the financial year 2023: all sections
(12108/2022 – C9-0306/2022 – 2022/0212 (BUD))

Motion for a resolution

Citation 23

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

– having regard to the draft general budget of the European Union for the financial year 2023, which the Commission adopted on 1 July 2022 (COM(2022)0400) (the ‘DB’),

– having regard to the draft general budget of the European Union for the financial year 2023, which the Commission adopted on 1 July 2022 (COM(2022)0400) (the ‘DB’), *and to Amending Letter No 1 thereto (COM(2022)0670)*,

Or. en

13.10.2022

A9-0241/51

Amendment 51

Nicolae Ștefănuță

on behalf of the Renew Group

Janusz Lewandowski

on behalf of the PPE Group

Victor Negrescu

on behalf of the S&D Group

Francisco Guerreiro

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Bogdan Rzońca

on behalf of the ECR Group

Dimitrios Papadimoulis

on behalf of The Left Group

Report

A9-0241/2022

Nicolae Ștefănuță, Niclas Herbst

General budget of the European Union for the financial year 2023: all sections
(12108/2022 – C9-0306/2022 – 2022/0212 (BUD))

Motion for a resolution

title after paragraph 74 (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

Assessment of the Amending Letter

Or. en

13.10.2022

A9-0241/52

Amendment 52

Nicolae Ștefănuță

on behalf of the Renew Group

Janusz Lewandowski

on behalf of the PPE Group

Victor Negrescu

on behalf of the S&D Group

Francisco Guerreiro

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Bogdan Rzońca

on behalf of the ECR Group

Dimitrios Papadimoulis

on behalf of The Left Group

Report

A9-0241/2022

Nicolae Ștefănuță, Niclas Herbst

General budget of the European Union for the financial year 2023: all sections
(12108/2022 – C9-0306/2022 – 2022/0212 (BUD))

**Motion for a resolution
paragraph 74 a (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

74a. Takes note of the fact that Amending Letter No 1 to the draft general budget 2023, which has an overall net impact on expenditure of an additional EUR 758,3 million in commitment appropriations and EUR 2 394,9 million in payment appropriations, including a very significant increase in payment appropriations as a consequence of FAST-CARE; also takes note of the fact that, overall, the Commission proposes to mobilise the Flexibility Instrument for an amount of EUR 822,1 million for headings 2b, 5 and 6;

Or. en

13.10.2022

A9-0241/53

Amendment 53

Nicolae Ștefănuță

on behalf of the Renew Group

Janusz Lewandowski

on behalf of the PPE Group

Victor Negrescu

on behalf of the S&D Group

Francisco Guerreiro

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Bogdan Rzońca

on behalf of the ECR Group

Report

A9-0241/2022

Nicolae Ștefănuță, Niclas Herbst

General budget of the European Union for the financial year 2023: all sections
(12108/2022 – C9-0306/2022 – 2022/0212 (BUD))

Motion for a resolution

paragraph 74 b (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

74b. Notes that the Amending Letter includes only some of Parliament's concerns and priorities as set out in this resolution, such as the reinforcements for humanitarian aid, the UCPM and Erasmus+ and greater support for defence; expresses nonetheless concern that the reinforcements proposed are insufficient and some of the reinforcements proposed are frontloading rather than additional appropriations;

Or. en

13.10.2022

A9-0241/54

Amendment 54

Janusz Lewandowski

on behalf of the Renew Group

Victor Negrescu

on behalf of the PPE Group

Nicolae Ștefănuță

on behalf of the S&D Group

Francisco Guerreiro

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Bogdan Rzońca

on behalf of the ECR Group

Dimitrios Papadimoulis

on behalf of The Left Group

Report

A9-0241/2022

Nicolae Ștefănuță, Niclas Herbst

General budget of the European Union for the financial year 2023: all sections
(12108/2022 – C9-0306/2022 – 2022/0212 (BUD))

**Motion for a resolution
paragraph 74 c (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

74c. Notes the measures and actions taken to support Ukraine so far since the beginning of the war, and encourages the Commission to propose further measures; regrets that the Commission's budgetary proposals for 2023 do not provide an appropriate response to the broad consequences of Russia's war of aggression against Ukraine; believes that the needs for 2023 are much higher than what is proposed in the Amending Letter;

Or. en

13.10.2022

A9-0241/55

Amendment 55

Janusz Lewandowski

on behalf of the Renew Group

Victor Negrescu

on behalf of the PPE Group

Nicolae Ștefănuță

on behalf of the S&D Group

Francisco Guerreiro

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Bogdan Rzońca

on behalf of the ECR Group

Dimitrios Papadimoulis

on behalf of The Left Group

Report

A9-0241/2022

Nicolae Ștefănuță, Niclas Herbst

General budget of the European Union for the financial year 2023: all sections
(12108/2022 – C9-0306/2022 – 2022/0212 (BUD))

**Motion for a resolution
paragraph 74 d (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

74d. Notes the proposal to mobilise the Single Margin Instrument for an amount of EUR 450 million to cover the financing costs of EURI; highlights the fact that the actual amounts required for EURI financing costs in any given annual budget depend on the interest rates on borrowings which introduces a significant level of uncertainty into the annual budget negotiations; stresses that those costs should never come at the expense of funding for programmes; emphasises that using the SMI for EURI financing costs also curtails the budget's already very limited flexibility and narrow margins and therefore ability to respond to current and emerging needs; recalls the urgency to substantially revise the MFF and the Parliament's demands to place the EURI over and above the MFF ceilings;

Or. en

AM\P9_AMA(2022)0241(050-056)_EN.docx

PE737.655v01-00

13.10.2022

A9-0241/56

Amendment 56

Niclas Herbst

on behalf of the PPE Group

Nils Ušakovs

on behalf of the S&D Group

Fabienne Keller

on behalf of the Renew Group

Alexandra Geese

on behalf of the Verts/ALE Group

Bogdan Rzońca

on behalf of the ECR Group

Younous Omarjee

on behalf of The Left Group

Report

A9-0241/2022

Nicolae Ștefănuță, Niclas Herbst

General budget of the European Union for the financial year 2023: all sections
(12108/2022 – C9-0306/2022 – 2022/0212 (BUD))

**Motion for a resolution
paragraph 74 e (new)**

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

74e. Notes the adjusted level of appropriations for the Other sections taking into account the current estimate of the salary adjustment for 2022 that is lower than forecast in the DB 2023 and the transfer of appropriations from the Other institutions to CERT-EU in order to enhance the Union's cyber security capabilities, reducing therefore the level of Other institutions' level of appropriations by EUR 45 million;

Or. en